Resolution No. 2454

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

RESOLUTION APPROVING FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT AIDE PROGRAM FUND #241 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1980-81

The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles hereby adopts an FAA, ADAP expenditure budget with the following understanding:

- 1. The FAA, ADAP revenue and expenditure budget is developed without function or line item detail. The details are shown in Exhibit #1 for revenue and Exhibit #2 for expenditures.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to transfer FAA, ADAP appropriations between functions and line items as it becomes necessary without further City Council action.
- 3. The airport enterprise funds will be used to make direct payments for grant approved costs, and the grant will reimburse approved disbursements.
- 4. The expenditure limitations are:
 - A. maximum of \$241,200 from grant funds;
 - B. disbursements will be made for such items as were approved in the FAA, ADAP grant award.

Passed and adopted this $_{\rm 0}$ the following vote:

AYES: Councilmen Minshull, Monroe, Parish, Stemper and Schwartz

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

Barney Schwartz, Wayor

ATTEST:

Donald B. Keefe

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO (SS.
CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES)
I,, City Clerk of the
City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution No. 2454 was duly and regularly adopted,
passed and approved by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles,
California, at a regular meeting of said City Council held at
the regular meeting place thereof, on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 1980,
by the following vote:
AYES: Councilmen. Minshull, Monroe, Parish, Stemper and Schwartz
••••••
NOES: CouncilmenNope
•••••
ABSENT: CouncilmenNone
••••••
Dated this day of

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

City Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City Council, City of El Paso de Robles, State of California.